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Disclaimer

This document was prepared by MRS Logística S.A. (“MRS” or “Company”) for the purpose of

showing the general status and progress of the Company's business. The document is the

property of MRS Logística and must not be used for any other purpose without the prior written

authorization of MRS Logística.
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13th debenture issuance: R$2.8 billion over 15 

years. Aligned with the liquidity strategy, 

extending the debt profile and reducing interest 

costs

1. Highlights

* Comparisons refer to 2Q25 results

** There was no change compared to 1Q25

2Q25 Results

+1.9%*

54.5 Mt R$ 1.0 BI

Increased revenue 

and cost austerity 

resulted in good 

EBITDA

performance

1.4x

The Net 

Debt/EBITDA 

indicator remains in 

line with the previous 

quarter and remains 

at a comfortable 

level.

+10.7%*+4.4%* 

R$ 1.9 BI

**

Volume growth 

was driven by 

General Cargo 

growth of 6.2%

The favorable 

performance in 

Net Revenue 

mainly reflects the 

tariff adjustment

Total Volume 

Transported

EBITDA Leverage RatioNet Revenue 

from Services



Index

1. Highlights

2. Operational Performance

3. Economic-Financial Performance

4. Indebtedness

5. Investments

6. Subsequent Event

2Q25 Results



Total transported volume closed 2Q25 at 54.5Mt, a 

total increase of 1.0Mt (+1.9%) compared to the 

same period of the previous year, offsetting the 

result of 1Q25.

2. Operational Performance

Volume Transported by Group
(TU million)

2Q25 Results

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

53.5 55.0

47.3
45.2

54.5

28.8

33.1

20.4

34.1

20.9

27.6

19.8 16.4

32.8

21.7

+1.9% +20.6%

Mining General Cargo

6M24 6M25

100.1 99.7

61.762.2

37.9 38.0

-0.4%



In 2Q25, mining transportation decreased by 

0.8% compared to 2Q24, impacted by the 

volume of transportation destined for export, 

which fell by 0.4Mt in the period.

Note: Domestic Market volume includes Iron Ore, Coal and Coke

2. Operational Performance

Mining Transported Volume
(TU million)

2Q25 Results

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

33.1 34.1

27.6
28.8

32.8

24.0
29.7

3.4

30.1

3.9 3.6

25.3

3.5

29.3

3.6

-0.8% +13.9%

6M24 6M25

62.2 61.7

54.655.0

7.2 7.0

-0.9%

Export Domestic Market



Note: General Cargo includes carriage by other railways (remunerated through right of way)

In the General Cargo segment, there was an 

increase of 1.3Mt (+6.3%) compared to 2Q24. 

Highlighting the higher demand for agricultural 

and pulp

2. Operational Performance

General Cargo Transported Volume
(TU million)

2Q25 Results

0.70.6

2Q24

0.7
0.8

3Q24

0.60.7

4Q24

0.60.6

1Q25

0.6 0.7

2Q25

2.1

20.4 20.9
19.8

16.4

21.7

9.4

13.7

1.7
1.6

2.1

13.6

1.8

1.7

2.4

12.1

2.1

2.5

1.7

1.9

1.8

14.5

1.8

2.2

2.0

+6.3% +32.5%

Agricultural Products Steel Products Pulp Container Construction Others

1.3
1.2

6M24

1.2
1.3

6M25

37.9 38.0

24.7

3.6

3.0

4.2

23.9

3.5

4.1

4.0

+0.3%
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Net Revenue ends 2Q25 with growth 

of 4.4% vs. 2Q24, mainly reflecting the 

tariff adjustment
3. Economic-Financial Performance

Net Revenue
(R$ million)

2Q25 Results

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

1,931
1,850

1,917

1,614
1,677

+4.4% +15.2%

6M24 6M25

3,607
3,494

3.2%



EBITDA reached a quarterly record, closing 2Q25 

at R$1,041 million, a 10.7% increase compared to 

2Q24, mainly due to austerity in cost and expense 

management.

EBITDA
(R$ million)

Margem EBITDA
(%)

3. Economic-Financial Performance

2Q25 Results

941 978

747
854

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

1,041

+10.7% +22.0%

6M24 6M25

1,8951,835

3.3%

50.8%

2Q24

51.1%

3Q24

46.2%

4Q24

50.9%

1Q25

53.9%

2Q25

52.5%

6M24

52.5%

6M25



Net Profit in 2Q25 also closes with a quarterly 

record, the period with R$ 482 MM3. Economic-Financial Performance

Net Income
(R$ million)

Net Margin
(%)

2Q25 Results

355
459

286 283

482

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

+36.0% 70.6%
671

765

6M24 6M25

14.1%

19.2%

6M24

21.2%

6M25

19.2%

2Q24

24.0%

3Q24

17.7%

4Q24

16.9%

1Q25

25.0%

2Q25



3. Economic-Financial Performance

2Q25 Results

(R$ Milhões)

¹ Δ in operating assets and liabilities is composed of the lines of accounts receivable, inventories, suppliers, and social and labor obligations

² Tax / Grant is composed of the lines of taxes to be recovered, tax obligations, payments of taxes on profit, payment of lease interest and lease payment

³ Financing Operations is composed of the lines of payment of interest on loans and financing and payments of loans, financing and instruments
4 Does not include Restricted Cash

¹ 

³ 

The cash balance ended 2Q25 at R$2.267 million. 

The variation in the period (compared to 1Q25) was 

negative by R$1.441 million, mainly explained by the 

prepayment of the 1st Series of the 10th Debenture 

and Commercial Promissory Note issuance, 

concession payments and investment activities

Free Cash Generation
(R$ million)

Generation Cash History 
(R$ million)

6

Net profit on 

a cash basis 

(Operating)

Δ operating 

assets and 

liabilities

Tax / Grant Cash at 

the End of 

the Period

Financing 

Operations

Investment 

Act

Others

-1,590
3,708

1,241 -192
-22 -885

2,267

Cash at 

beginning 

of period

-1,441

-429 -423 -437

2Q24

2,201

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

2,267

2Q25

3,708

2,624

4,145

1,943

-1,441

Cash Balance Geração de Caixa

4

² 
3

4
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In 2Q25, MRS prepaid its first Commercial 

Promissory Note and the first series of its tenth 

debenture issuance. The company closed the period 

with a financial leverage of 1.4x and a net debt 

balance of R$5.2 billion

AAA
Stable

AAA
Stable

Rating MRS

4. Indebtedness

1Cash, Debt and Leverage
(R$ million)

Liquidity Position and Debt Amortization²
(R$ million)

¹ Includes Restricted Cash

² Gross Debt includes transaction costs and derivative financial instruments

¹ Excludes Restricted Cash

² Includes principal amortization, derivative adjustments (e.g. NDF) and accrued interest

1

2Q25 Results

441

698 639 666 584 511
291

587

Cash 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2033 

forward

2,269

1,531 1,503

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

6,192 6,118

8,764 8,758

7,451

0.9

2,625

3,566

1.1

2,202

3,916

1.3

4,147

4,616

1.4

3,709

5,049

1.4

2,269

5,182

Leverage Cash Net Debt Cash

76%

15%

10%
Capital Market

BNDES

Bilateral



Index

1. Highlights

2. Operational Performance

3. Economic-Financial Performance

4. Indebtedness

5. Investments

6. Subsequent Event

1Q25 Results



2Q25 saw growth of 58.4% year-over-year and 72.4% 

quarter-over-quarter. This increase was primarily driven 

by Growth and Competitiveness group projects, driven 

by higher locomotive receipts compared to the same 

period last year, as well as continued implementation of 

improvements and the implementation of new yards

Recurring and Others

Business Growth and Competitiveness

Capex
(R$ million)

5. Investments

2Q25 Results

384 351

540

356
447

302 391

391

274

639

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

686
742

931

630

1,086

58.4% 72.4%

635
804

557

913

6M24 6M25

1,192

1,717

44.0%
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6. Subsequent Event

• 13th Debenture Issuance

On July 15, 2025, the 13th debenture issuance was completed, raising R$2.8 billion, distributed in two

series: (i) R$600 million in the 1st Series, yielding IPCA + 7.2638% per year, maturing in 7 years; (ii) R$2.2

billion in the 2nd Series, yielding IPCA + 6.8437% per year, maturing in 15 years.

The proceeds are fully allocated to reimburse expenses related to the Investment Project, which is covered

by Law 12,431/11, an instrument aimed at financing infrastructure projects.

• Safra | Export Credit Note Prepayment

In July 2025, the Company prepaid the Export Credit Note contracted with Banco Safra. The transaction,

originally scheduled to mature in July 2026, had a cost tied to the CDI rate plus 1.30% per year. This

initiative reinforces the Company's commitment to financial discipline and the continuous optimization of its

capital structure.
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